

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

August 16, 2017

Leonardo Marino ASGW, LLC 2844 Livernois Rd. Ste. 1712 Troy, MI 48099

RE: License #: AS500366081

Hearthstone Communities

36688 Briarcliff

Sterling Heights, MI 48312

Dear Mr. Marino:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Roeiah Epps, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Pontiac, MI 48342

(586) 256-1776

Enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

## I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS500366081

Licensee Name: ASGW, LLC

Licensee Address: Suite 209

189 E. Big Beaver Road

Troy, MI 48083

**Licensee Telephone #:** (248) 925-8997

Licensee Designee: Leonardo Marino

Name of Facility: Hearthstone Communities

Facility Address: 36688 Briarcliff

Sterling Heights, MI 48312

**Facility Telephone #:** (248) 925-8997

Capacity: 6

Program Type: AGED

**ALZHEIMERS** 

## II. Purpose of Addendum

Change of ownership.

### III. Methodology

9/30/16 Contact - Document Received

Email from licensee designee Olga Ganza with management agreement

stating she sold the business

2/9/16 Contact - Document Received

Documents and qualifications for new licensee designee and administrator

3/21/17 Contact - Document Received

Documents and qualifications for new licensee designee and administrator

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 9/23/16, the corporation (ASGW, LLC) and home was sold to Leonardo Marino-Ochoa under the direction of the president and sole board member, Olga Ganza. Leonardo Marino-Ochoa is now the licensee designee and administrator for the facility. Mr. Marino-Ochoa has almost two years of experience in providing direct-care to residents whose diagnosis is dementia and related illnesses.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the change of ownership be approved with no change to the license.

Roeiah Epps Date Licensing Consultant

Denice J. Num 08/16/2017

Denise Y. Nunn Date Area Manager